He)	offkine		
HAFFKINE BIO PHARMAC	EUTICAL CORPORATION LIMITED		
Procu	rement Cell		
(A Government of Maharashtra Undertaking)			
Regd. Office : Acharya Donde Marg, Parel, Mumbai 400 012 (INDIA)			
Phone No: 022- 24129320-23	Website : http://www.vaccinehaffkine.com		
Managing Director :022-24150628	E-mail: procurementcell@vaccinehaffkine.com		
General Manager (Procurement Cell) :022-	No.: 6548 /Haffkine/Procurement Cell/E-4220/		
24100478	Vitrectomy Machine/ 2021-22.		
दिः २६.०३.२०२१ प्रशासकीय मंजूर निधी २८,००,०००/-	Date: 17103122		
(राष्ट्रीय अंधत्व नियंत्रण कार्यक्रम २०२०-२१)(Qty01)			

To,

M/s. Appasamy Associates Pvt. Ltd.,

No. 20 SBI Officer's Colony, 1st Street, Arumbakkam, Chennai – 600106. Con. No. 9820563748 **E-Mail:** <u>info@appasamy.com</u>

Subject : Supply Order for Tender No. E-4220/Vitrectomy Machine.

Reference: 1. Tender No. E-4220/HBPCL/PC/Vitrectomy Machine/2021-22.

शासननिर्णय, क्रमांक - जेएचएम-२०२०/प्र.क्र.३२७/प्रशा-१ दिनांक :२६ मार्च, २०२१.

3. Sanction of Tender Approval Committee Meeting No. 145 Date : 28.02.2022.

With reference to the tender cited under reference no 1, you are requested to supply the following goods as per details mentioned below to consignee list enclosed with this order.

Sr. No.	Name of the item	Specification of item	Quantity/ Unit (DMER)	Unit Rate inclusive of GST(Rs.)	Total Amount Rs.
1	Vitrectomy Machine Make: Appasamy Associates Pvt. Ltd. Model : Galaxy Turbo Orbit	As per Annexure X	01	28,00,000/-	28,00,000/-

Total amount in words: Rupees Twenty Eight Lakhs Only.

Factory Location: No. 310, SIDCO, Industrial Estate, Ambattur, Chennai – 600098.

de l'était : par just

1 Forwarding: Forwarding Free on Road Destination. I.e. door delivery basis.

2 Delivery Period: 06 weeks from the date of receipt of order by the supplier to the consignee attached.

3 Pre-Dispatch Inspection: Supplier shall make necessary arrangement / facilitate to carry out Pre-Dispatch inspection as per Tender Terms & condition and submit the Inspection report to this office. The Pre-Dispatch inspection cost will be borne by supplier. Machine should be dispatched only after Satisfactory Pre-Dispatch Inspection.

- 4 **Risk purchase clause**: If the bidder fails to supply the stores within the stipulated delivery period, the order will stand cancelled. Undersigned shall be entitled to purchase such stores from any other source at such price which ordinarily should not be more than 10% of the tender price. The extra expenditure in such cases shall be recovered by Managing Director, Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd. (Procurement Cell), Mumbai from the Supplier.
- 5 **Payment Terms:** Payment of 100% of the contract value will be made within 8 weeks on delivery and successful installation and satisfactory commissioning and operation of the machinery.
- 6 Acceptance & Receipt: It should be submitted in Appropriate Format to the purchasing authority.
- 7 **Delivery Challan** Should be sent in the name of consignee in duplicate. It should specify Name of Equipment / Mfg. by / packing & quantity.
- 8 **Invoice Copy** Should be sent in triplicate on the Name of Managing Director, Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd. (Procurement Cell), Mumbai. Along with Bill of Entry and Country of Origin Certificate of the consignment.

9 Other Terms :

1) Warranty: The warranty period shall be for 2 years from the date of commissioning of all equipment supplied as certified by the consignee. After completion of 2 years warranty period Manufacturer/Supplier should give commitment to ensure services and supply of spare part for further 8 years. The successful tenderer must ensure 95% uptime during warranty period. In case of downtime, warranty period will be extended for period of downtime. If the equipment is not attended within 24 hours for Mumbai and 48 hours for other places the supplier will be liable to pay a penalty of 0.07% of purchase cost for every day of delay. Such penalty will be recovered from the amount of security deposit. Certificate of such uptime / downtime issued by the end user will be binding for the supplier Replacement of spares parts thereof due to manufacturing defects during warranty period will be entirely at the supplier's cost.

2) The user institution will enter to the Comprehensive Maintenance Contract with supplier agency @ 5% of the order value (excluding taxes) of the equipment per year for 8 years after completion of warranty period. In case of non-compliance of CMC the supplier will be liable to pay penalty or for appropriate action. Payment of CMC on yearly basis will be made by the user's institution, at the end of the year after satisfactory performance report from the end user.

10 **Contract Agreement:** Bidder should submit Contract Agreement on non-judicial stamp paper of requisite value.

Fall Clause

It is a condition of the contract that all through the currency thereof, the price at which you will the supply stores should not exceed the lowest price charged by you to any customer during the currency of the contract and that in the event of the prices going down below the rate contract prices you shall promptly furnish such information to us to enable to amend the contract rates for subsequent supplies.

11 The Bidder should submit (within 7 days) amount of 1.5% i-e. **Rs. 42,000/-** of order value to meet other incidental expenditure and 3% i-e. **Rs. 84,000/-** as Security Deposit in form of Bank Guarantee. The Bank Guarantee valid for 2 months after the expiry of date of warranty issued by any Nationalized / Scheduled Bank.

Amount to be deposited to Following Account:

Name of Account	Haffkine B P C L (Procurement Cell), CESS Account	
Name of the Bank & Branch	Bank of Maharashtra, Branch- Mumbai Parel	
Account No.	60381379835	
IFSC Code	MAHB0000079	

Consignee: As per list enclosed

Mrs. Sushama Patil General Manager द्रा. व्यवत्यापकीय संचालक यांच्या मान्यतेने व करिता (Additional Charge) Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd. (Procurement Cell), Mumbai.

Copy to:

- 1) Commissioner Health Services, Mumbai.
- 2) Director, Medical Education & Research, Mumbai-400 001.
- Account Manager, Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd. (Procurement Cell), Mumbai.
- 4) Office File.

<u>Copy to</u> Consignee: Dean, Sir J. J. Group of Hospital, Mumbai.: As per Tender Condition No.17 The user Institution should get the Comprehensive Maintenance Contract done with supplier agency @ 5% of the Order value (excluding taxes) of equipment per year for Eight years after Completion of warranty period.

Copy Submitted to: 1) Secretary, Medical Education & Drug Department, Mantralaya, Mumbai.

Annexure-X

	Technical Specifications of Vitrectomy Machine	
Display	10.4" Anti-Glare Interactive soft touch clear LCD Display	
Vitrectomy :		
Cutter Type	Pneumatic/Guillotine, Single, 60-8040CPM)Linear/NON-Linear) 23G,25G, 27G V Compatible	
Illumination		
Туре	Two independent LED light source.	
Intensity	10-100%	
Fluid Air Exchange		
Pressure Source	Air pressure 5-100mmHg	
Silicon Oil Control		
Injection Mode	Pressure 1 to 100psi.	
Extraction Mode	Vacuum 5 to 650mmHg.	
U/S(Ultrasound)		
Fragmentome	Light weight, 6crystal, Longitudinal with the Effective hand piece, Frequency 28KHz.	
Phaco Hand Piece	Light weight, 6crystal, Longitudinal & Transverse with the Effective hand piece, Frequency 28KHz.	
Phaco Modes	Continuous, Pulse, Micro Pulse, Burst, MBrust, Occlusion Pulse, Occlusion Micro Pulse.	
U/S Power	1-100%	
Fluid Delivery	Gravity fed, Continuous/Foot operated.	
I/V POLE	Motorized IV pole to Increase & Decrease the IV bottle height.	
Aspiration Modes		
Туре	Venturi, Pressurized gas or compressor feed.	
Vacuum Level	5-650mmHg in (Linear/Non-Linear)	
Diathermy		
Туре	Compatible both Endo & Exo Diathermy.	
Power	Bipolar, 1.2w FOR 200(Ohms) 500KHZ, 8.5W for 350 (Ohms) 386KHZ	
Control	5-100%(Linear/NON-Linear)	
User		
Programmable		
User	10 Independent user program modes.	
Operating Modes	VIT1, VIT2, VIT3, SOI/SOE, FRAG, PHACO1, PHACO2, PHACO3, I/A1, I/A2, CAPVAC, DIA	
Voice Assistance	Voice assists for the all modes & functions.	
Footswwitch	User Programmable Multifunctional & Foot Pedal for Angle & Side Buttons with reflux mechanism	
Video Overlay	Video overlay enables in all modes.	
Trolley		
Type pole	Mobile trolley with motorized & manual IV pole.	
Dimension	20cm (H) x 45cm (B) x 46cm (L)	
Weight (Console)	11.8 Kg	
Electrical Specificat		
Main power	110-230V AC	
Frequency	50-60Hz	
Power Rating	150 VA (max)	

Consignee Details

	M/s. Appasamy Associates Pvt. Ltd.			
	Vitrectomy Machine			
	Make: Appasamy Associates Pvt. Ltd. & Model : Galaxy Tu	irbo Orbit		
Delivery Period	06 weeks			
PO Ref.	No.: 6448 /Haffkine/Procurement Cell/E-4220/ Vitrectomy Machine/2021-22.			
No.				
	(Qty 01)			
Sr. No.	Name & Address of the Consignee	Qty.		
1)	Sir J. J. Group of Hospital, Mumbai.	01		
	Total	01		

गः, व्यवस्वकीय संगतः यांच्या मान्यतेने व करिता

Mrs. Sushama Patil

General Manager (Additional Charge) Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd. (Procurement Cell), Mumbai.

1960 010 ********** in the second second

and the second secon

(x, t) = 0

ŧ.

storia entre . Nationalista a

pof the run of

and the second

